# WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP SUPERVISIORS P O BOX 56 93 JONES STREET LILLY, PA 15938

# MONTHLY MEETING July 1st, 2009 6 PM

#### Regular meeting call to order:

Chairman-Road master Raymond Guzic, Jr, Vice Chairman Leslie Devett, Solicitor Thomas Swope, Engineer Richard Wray and Secretary Pamela Flis.

Supervisor Jaime Hartline was absent due to scheduled vacation.

Fran Risko, Pat Shedlock, and Justin Eger also attended the meeting.

### Salute to the Flag:

# **Public Participation:**

Pat Shedlock inquired about the speed limit signs due to the amount of excessive traffic speed throughout the Township. Pat requested an article in the local newspaper to remind drivers of speeding fines, especially on Blueberry Road. Some signs have been removed due to paving project slated later this summer; all signage will be restore, including "watch children", Roadmaster to work with Cresson Township Police for proper legal signage placement.

Mr. Shedlock also inquired about the Carney's Crossing Bridge repair status, Roadmaster confirmed that this bridge is a County owned bridge and was told by the County the project was being looked into.

#### **Police Report:**

None at this time.

#### **Secretarial Report:**

**Motion** made by Leslie Devett 2<sup>nd</sup> Raymond Guzic, Jr. to accept the Minutes dated June 3rd, 2009; Treasures Report and Unpaid Bills Detail; Additional Unpaid Bills as submitted in written form. All in favor, motion passed.

**Motion** made by Leslie Devett 2<sup>nd</sup> Raymond Guzic, Jr., to approve the amount of \$57.81 for the application submittal fee for the LUGDA to the Chief Counsel at the DCED. All in favor, Motion passed.

#### **Correspondence:**

 $C\ C\ B\ C\ E\ A$  – a few of the township throughout Cambria County are investing  $3^{rd}$  party entities to perform codes inspections.

D E P mine Application 2<sup>nd</sup> notice on expansion permit

PCSD collection of earned income tax

Fuchs letter

LGUDA revision

All correspondence is on file at the Washington Township Office.

## **Road Masters Report:**

Crew has been busy placing curb boxes and culvert pipes in the Lilly Coal Area, in preparation of the paving project throughout the Township.

## **Safety Committee:**

Nothing at this time

#### **Solicitors Report:**

Nothing at this time

## **Engineers Report:**

Memorial Drive Project all final paperwork has been submitted to Redevelopment Authority and Highland Sewer and Water.

Clarification request on private streets in the Township, as adopted in the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, Article IV, Section 404 and Article V, Section 503 clearly state the specifications of the Township.

#### **New Business:**

**Motion** made by Leslie Devett 2<sup>nd</sup> Raymond Guzic, Jr., to advertise for a special meeting July 15<sup>th</sup>, 2009 at 12 PM, for paving bids and any other business brought before the board. All in favor, Motion passed.

#### **Old Business:**

David Fuchs' letter was reviewed that he previously brought into the Township building.

**Motion** made by Raymond Guzic, Jr 2<sup>nd</sup> Leslie Devett to send a letter of correspondence to Mr. Fuchs reminding him of the fencing deadline, and that no more extensions will be granted. All in favor, Motion passed.

Survey of Township – Mr. Brown is continually working on this project. Codification – Tabled

#### **Regional Recreation Center:**

Supervisors are still waiting for information from the DCNR about the grant status.

# **Additional Business:**

Chairman, Raymond Guzic

As discussed the possibility of placing a monument in the Lilly Coal Area honoring the Lilly Coal Miners, the original mine shaft is located in that area.

**Motion** made by Leslie Devett 2<sup>nd</sup> Raymond Guzic, Jr., to explore the possibility for Washington Township to purchase property from C A Hughes for monument placement. All in favor, Motion passed.

For The Good of the Township:
None at this time
Adjournment:
<b>Motion</b> made by Leslie Devett 2 <sup>nd</sup> Raymond Guzic, Jr., to adjourn the meeting at 6:18 PM.
All in favor, Motion passed.

Vice-Chairman, Leslie E. Devett